COMMISSIONERS

DONN R. COLEE, JR.
CHAIR

PALM BEACH COUNTY

GAIL KAVANAGH

VICE-CHAIR
ST. LUGIE COUNTY

E. TYLER CHAPPELL
TREASURER
BROWARD COUNTY
J. CARL BLOW
SECRETARY
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

BRUCE D. BARKETT

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY

AARON L. BOWMAN
DUVAL COUNTY

S. NORMAN BRAY

NASSAU COUNTY

T. SPENCER CROWLEY, Il

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

DONALD J. CU0ZZ0

MARTIN COUNTY

NANCY J. FREEMAN

VOLUSIA COUNTY

JONATHAN S. NETTS

FLAGLER COUNTY

JERRY H. SANSOM
BREVARD GOUNTY

DAVID K. ROACH

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MARK T. CROSLEY

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT

August 31, 2012

Mr. Jonathan Luscomb - Supervisor
Marine Facilities

City of Ft. Lauderdale

2 South New River Dr., East

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

RE: Las Olas Marina & Aquatics Complex Dredging Project — Phase I
— (Project #1CW-BRFL-10-04); Project Agreement Extension

Dear Mr. Luscomb:

On August 18, 2012 the District’s Board of Commissioners approved
your requested time extension to complete your Waterways
Assistance Project(s). All extensions are for a one (1) year period,
ending on September 30, 2013. On or before September 01, 2013,
you must submit your final closeout paperwork to complete this
project.

I am enclosing two originals of a Project Extension Agreement
Amendment for your execution. Please read this agreement carefully
and execute and return both agreements to me for final execution by
the Board. One fully executed original will be returned to you for
your records.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please
contact me.

arl¢ Crosley
Assistant Executive Director

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE ON THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY IN PALM BEACH COUNTY
1314 MARCINSKI ROAD, JUPITER, FLORIDA 33477-9427 TELEPHONE 561-627-3386 FAX No. 561-624-6480

www.aicw.org EXHIBIT 2

CAM 12-2244
PAGE 1 of 3



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

In consideration of the continuing mutual promises and covenants contained in
Project Agreement #ICW-BRFL-10-04, Las Olas Marina & Aquatics Complex Dredaing
Project, Phase I, between the Florida Inland Navigation District (F.I.N.D.) and City of
Fort Lauderdale hereafter known as the Project Sponsor. The parties hereby agree that

Paragraph 2 b. of said certain Interlocal Agreement be deleted and the following be
substituted therefore:

2. b. Responsibilities of the Project Sponsor. The Project Sponsor agrees to
provide, and warrants and represents that it has, the amount of funding necessary (i.e.
the Project Amount less the amount being provided by the District) available for
completion of the Project. Project Sponsor shall complete, or cause to be completed,
the Project and submit all required payment reimbursement information on or before
September 01, 2013. Pursuant to law, the PROJECT period cannot extend beyond three
(3) years from October 1, 2010 and therefore this PROJECT must be completed by
Sepfember 30, 2013, unless the completion of the PROJECT has been delayed by a
declared natural disaster and the F.I.N.D. Board authorizes an extension of the
completion date based upon this delay.

In WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals

this of , 20
Attest: F.LN.D.
DIRECTOR
Attest: PROJECT SPONSOR
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
EXHIBIT 2
CAM 12-2244

PAGE 2 of 3



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

In consideration of the continuing mutual promises and covenants contained in
Project Agreement #ICW-BRFL-10-04, Las Olas Marina & Aquatics Complex Dredging
Project, Phase I, between the Florida Inland Navigation District (F.I.N.D.) and City of
Fort Lauderdale hereafter known as the Project Sponsor. The parties hereby agree that

Paragraph 2 b. of said certain Interlocal Agreement be deleted and the following be
substituted therefore:

2. b. Responsibilities of the Project Sponsor. The Project Sponsor agrees to
provide, and warrants and represents that it has, the amount of funding necessary (i.e.
the Project Amount less the amount being provided by the District) available for
completion of the Project. Project Sponsor shall complete, or cause to be completed,
the Project and submit all required payment reimbursement information on or before
September 01, 2013. Pursuant to law, the PROJECT period cannot extend beyond three
(3) years from October 1, 2010 and therefore this PROJECT must be completed by

September 30, 2013, unless the completion of the PROJECT has been delayed by a
declared natural disaster and the F.LN.D. Board authorizes an extension of the
completion date based upon this delay.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals

this of , 20
Attest: F.I.N.D.
DIRECTOR
Attest: PROJECT SPONSOR
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
EXHIBIT 2
CAM 12-2244

PAGE 3 of 3





